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STA1rE OF NEW JERSEY 
'.Department. of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100. Raymond Blvd·. Newark,, N. J e 07102 

JUNE.2, 1966 
1. DISC~PLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ·GAMBLING (NOMBERS BETS) ~ PRIOR SIMILAR 

. RECORD'· - LICEN:SE SUSPENDED FOR 120 DAXS, LESS ··5 FOR ·PLEA~ ·r · 
" ~ I 

In the Matter or Disciplinary ) ~ 
. ·Proc.eeding·s against ·. i 

RENEE MARCUS 
) . 

i 
I t/a RENEE i S BAR and LIQUOR $TORE ) 

534-5.36·Kaighn Ave., 
Camden, ·New Jersey, 

CONCLUSIONS 
) 

I . 

and 
Holder or :plenary Retail consumption ) 
License C-38.;. issued by t ;tie Municipal· ORDER 
Boa.~d ot . .llcoholic_Beverage Control ) 
of the City of '.Camden. I 

- .- - - - ·- - - -. - - ............ - - - - --) .! . ·. . i 
.Cahill, Wilinsk1 & l(ob.rfel<J., Esqs.; iby Robert Wilinski, Esq., i 
· · · . · . .. . Attorneys for Licensee : 

.h:(lwa~d F • .Alllbrose, Esq., Appee.ring for Division of Alcoholic i 
· ·· · · Beverage Control. ~ 

BY.THE.DIRECTOR: 
I 

Licen,see pleads non vult to charges (1) and (2) a11:eging. 
that on March 4 and 101 19'6b; she permitt·ed ·acceptance of numpers 
bets on the licensed premises, in violation of· Rules 6 and 7 of 
·State Reg~lation No. 20• f 

I 

., . . . . . L-icetise~ has a pr~vious record or suspension of J:lc~nse 
by t}J;e. plll·:tl"icip~l issuing au·thority for five days err ecti ve Fe~ruary 
13, 1961, for employing a criminally di;squalified person, and! by 
the D~re.ctor for sixty days effective March 22, 1965, for per:mitting 
aocept.ance ·of numbers bets •. Re Marcus, Bulletin 1612, Item 5i· 

I 

;. . . . . , . . The prior ·record .of suspension for dissimilar violaition 
· occurring more than. five years ago disregarded but the record! of 

. suspension ·tor similar violation occurring within the past fiive 
. · · .. >. yEt:a~s .'C~O.nS1d~red, the license will be suspended for one hundr

1

ed 
.·· ~. · twen~y.;days -(Be~ Baesko,Bulletin .16.32; Item 1), with remission! of 
. ·.,;:.'five day~ f9r the plea entered,· leaving a net suspension of ope 
· ·· _hµn~rJ!d. fiftE!en days. · · i 

, • I 

. I . 
. .·. ·. " ..... ·. In addition, the 11·oensee is pointedly "Warned that :any 
·. ·. futu:r• · similat ·violation ·may result in outright revocation of the 

.l:ioense~ .· · · · · 

.Accordingly, it is,.on th1s·12th day of April 1966, 
' . ' . 

··· · '.. -_. · .· ORDERED that Plenary Reta!~ Consumption License C-J
1

S, i~sued 
.:: .. 1?1 the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contro~ of the yity of 
, .. Uamden to·.Renee Marcus, t/a Renee•s Bar, and Liquor Store, fo~ premises 

. 5.34-536 Kaighn Avenue,· Camd.en, ·be and the same is hereby suspended for 
·the balance of its term, viz., until midnight, June 30,. 1966,j commeno-
ing.·~at. 2 a.m. Xuesday, April ·19, 1966; and it is further, : . 

' i 
I 
I 

.I 
·1 
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. /. - ~' 

. ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be an~ the same is hereby suspended until 2· a.m • .11·r1day, 
.August 12, 1966$ 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
OIRECTOR ,., 

2. APPELT..ATE DECISIONS -- NORTH JERSEY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES ASSOCIATION 
v. PAX.ERSON and SHOPPERS LIQUOR., INC. · 

Horth Jersey Retail Liquor 
~tores ~ssociation, 

Appellant oil 

) 

) 

') 

Board or Alcoho.lic beverage ) 
Control for the City of Paterson 

.and Shoppers Liquor, Ince 1 t/a ) 
Shoppe~s Liquor (a/k/a Shqppers 
Bar and Liquors, lncQ), ) 

Respondents'» ) 

ON APPEAL 

· CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Sellinger & Chester,. Esqso, by Robert g. cg.ester, Esq., Attorneys 
for Appellant .. 

Mari~o Tedeschi, Esq., 9 Att;orney for. Respondent, Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage control 

Shaviok, Thevos, Stern, Schotz & Steiger, Esqs~,' by Barry I. 
Croland, Esq~~ Attorneys for Respondent Shoppers 
Liquor3l Inco 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

~he Hearer has filed the ~pl+oWing Report herein: 

,_, .. - Hearer•s Report 

. This appeal challenges the action of respondent Board of 
•lcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson (hereinafter 
Board) Whereby on September 22, 1965 it grall[ted the application of 
respondent Shoppers Liquor, Inc~, a corporation of New Jersey 
{hereinafter Shoppers) for a person-to-person and place-to-place 
~ransf er or plenary retail consumption license from Ef charis · 
Carelis, t/a Hollywood Cafe, to Shoppers and from .Premises 49-53 
West Broadway to 106 W~st. Broadway, Paterson. · · 

At the commencement or this hearing couii,~el for Shoppers 
stated that, pursuant to direction of this Division, it filed a 
change of name with the Secretary ot State and its amended change 
ot name is now Shoppers Bar and Liquor~,, ·1nc" 

. The petition of appeal, as amended at the hearing herein, 
;.alleges that the action or the Board was erroneous and ·should be 
>reversed for tie following reasons: . 
. ' ; 

i 
;; 'r·, 

1 ~ The granting ot the said transfer is ·nagainst the 
·demands of public convenience and neces·sity;" 

. 2. Proposed· uise to Which' the transferee intends to 
put the p1 ,t~mtlses is "not within the purviews . 
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A

of a plenary r~ta:il consumptici>n license.n . I ., . 

. . nswers ·filed;, by the Board ·. anc:t Shoppers deny the al~ega-
t1ons of·tbe said petition and in addition·11st five separatet de-

. tenses (similar in both answers) wich may bei summarized ·as f°ollows: 

1. The action ot the Board was rair and reasonable 
because ·the premises which are the -subject of this_, 

·appeal are of new and modern construction and."are 
r·eplacing three licenses formerly· in the same .im­
mediate area." 

2.. The license "tas transferred to premises located, ap-

5. 

, proximately one and one-half blocks from the prior 
location and n1s in the same immediate area$n 

The transfer. was justified because ''two previously , 
existing C-lieenses in the same block were removed , 
mien prior existing properties were demolished.at 
134 'West Broadway and 85 .. Water Street" in 1961. 

. . . 

" The record at t~e hea:ring herein reflects the fol.lowing: 
During the ·m<;>nth or August 1965 Shoppers applied for a person.-to­
p~rson and place-to--place transfer of a plenary retail distribution 

. lieense then held by ·RetmEin Silver, t/a Sloty•s .Liquor ·Store,: to 
'.premises at .160. West Broadway,: Paterson. This application WS.'5 denied. 
·.by the Board because thf! proposed ·new location was less than one 
·t;hotisetnd feet from an existing "D" license and thus did not meet the 
41~taiice .·requirements ot . the applicable ordinance. . Several weeks 
t~ereafter the subj·eot application was filed for a person-to-person 
and place-to-place transfer of the plenary retail consumption: license, 
as. atoresa~_d. .A full h~aring was held thereon on September i;s, 1965 11 
and the object:or was. heard., ·On S.eptember 22, 1965, the Board, unani­
mousl7 voted. to grant Shoppers• application for the said tran:sferc 

' ·~ I 

I . ~ . ; . 

. ' :- , I shall examine the allegations in the petition or ~ppeal 
in the. light of proofs ·pre·sented and the applicable law. j 

b'' : . . ! . ! 
·Appellant argues that there is no need and necessity for 

the said license and that, therefore, the Board acted erroneously in 
granting Shoppers' application fo'r transfer~ The three membe~s of 
. the B·o.ard. were produced and documented their reasons for votirig . 
·favorably for the said. transfer. Chairman Anthony Pasquariello testi­

. tied. that he was satisfied that this license was being transferred to 
, premise;s Within t:P,e same general area "only about two blocks up the 
~ .. strftet." .... "This licens·e was transferred from a location which 'Was a 
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"trouble spot" whiqp. gave mµch concern to the local· police. au'thority. 
The new location within·' the· s_ame general· area serves the needs and 
con:venience. or:, ~he., V.iGip:l ty l;le_cause there was a considerable amount 
o_r· _new ,con~t~uct~C?~ _ther·e1n~ .. Such ·new construction of ·ho~sing facili­
ties resulted iri · thr.ee or f.our fewer licenses than were in this area 
p~eviously. · · · 

. . .. Me~ber Joseph Cheevers supported the reason$ aqvance<t by· 
the pre-vious witness and ad4ed that in.his opinion· the action of· the 

_Board was ·justified by.the fact that the new housing. projects brought 
in additional residents to the area. .tie also· felt th.at the public · 
interest would benefit by the said transfer because or the fact that. 
a :ntrouble spotn was ~eing eliminated. 

··Member Edwin'·Englehardt similariy ·relt that the action of 
the Board was justified because the present location is "much more 
desirable" than the location from.which the said license -was trans­
ferred.· .lie also expressed 'the feeling that the license was.actually 
being trt;tnsferred'to.the same area; that it was· not adding any new 
licenses to that area; that, with new housing introduced because of 
an urban renewal program.9 there were "many more families than had been 
there the last five years previous." He therefore Qoncluded.that such 
action was in th~ bast interest or the community. · 

···No :witn~ss~s wsre produced by the appellant to support its 
contention.that the ~aid transfer would aggravate.the numbe~ of li­
censes in the area·and that no public need exists for .the license at 
the premises to which the· trans.fer was approved. On ·the contrary, the ·. 
witness who did testify supported the Board'•:s position that this · 
transf.er. operated~ to move t.h:e .lle~nse 'Within the same ~rea and. thus 
did not aggravate "the Inunbe~ rof 11c·ens'.e·s ·therein. See .Smith et als. v. 
Newark and Black; ·Bulletin 1481, Item 2:; Onion county" Retail Liquor 

. Stores· Association Vo- Elizabeth and Miller and Cooperstein, Bulletin 
886, Item2. Cfo Bivona v., Hock, 5 N.J" Super. 118, reprint~d·in 
Bulletin 860,, Item 1$ Piccirillo Vo Lyndhurst, Bulletin 1578, .·Item 2, 
affirmed !_ub. !!Q!! Noderelli and Lyndhurst v .. :Piccirillo; App. Div. 
1966, not.officially reported~ recorded 1n Bulletin 1662, Item l; 
Bomwell v. Newark~ B1Ulll'9tin 1639, It~m· 1, affirmed App. Div •. 196~~ 
not officially . repcn.1lt~dp ·recorded in Bulletin 1667, Item· 1; L • 
. KubiskY ·1nc o, v. Pate_Eso11:0 Bulletin 1662, It~m 2. 

. . It is elea1~ tchat the Board took into consid·eration the ·ract 

. that ·a ntroubl~ spot ~q f:r~quented by undesirables was. being ·eliminated 
·:by ·the.· said ·transfer~ 'Ghat the transfer was in the same are~ :with_in 
>two 'blocks 0£ the px0 emises from 'Which the said license 'Was . transferred; 
that the influx of new residents in that area by reason·of the local 

·urban renewal p~ogr~m satisfied it. that such action was warrante4. 
See Henderson v~ Teaneck and ~tanley•s, .lnc., Bulletin ·1588, Item 1 • 

.-Under the facts and circumstances appearing herein,. it 1s my opinion 
··that the Board's unanimous action wa·s·· ·neither unreasonable, arbitrary 

;nor un~ust •. 
. " ~ . 

Appellant further contends that the nproposed use to \Vhich 
. the tr~sferee. intend.s .to put the premises" is not "Within the pur­

v1·ews ot .a plenary ~etail consumption license .• tt In support thereof. 
· ··it.'.·produced as. its mtnes~ .Stephen Goceljak, Jr., a private ,investi.­

gator., Who gave ~he,.following· .·account:·. At the request _or the appel-
'· lant he visitad the. present location ar:id inspected the premi.ses. He 

rou.nd that there was a bar "'With s. few stools on the left-hand side 
·in· the r·ear of th®. fJt.ora·(J w ·.He observed customers purchasing bottled 
·.~lt<l~()r products: :fo~". (J.ff =premises consu_mption, and· ~ound a ·consid~rable 
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~~ount of shel-ving stocked with sealf?d bottles of liquo~. He furth~r 
noted.that this license did ·not sell draught beer, but only bottie 
b,aer, anQ. he never saw anyone seated at the bare · ;-, 

. . ' I 
I 

On cross examination thi§ 'fl~ness admitted that he made several 
visits during the early evenings o~' ;Monday, January 10,. and Monday, 
January.24, ·and ~t 2:30 p.m. on Saturday, February 5. On each of these 
occasions ·he .reIJlained ·at the premises ro·r about a half-hour.· 'He :also 
admitted that ·the b.ar .was_ a)O-shaped bar containing about seven or 
eight stools. · . . _ _ - · . ; 

(_\, '" ' : 
Irwin'.·Krams (the ··president of Shoppers) identified plaris 

for the proposed ·pr.emises whi-ch were submitted to this Division with· 
respect to.the prop<;>sed.construction of the interior of the p;remises 
to Which the said. license was transferred.. A letter from this 
Division, date~ October 20~ 1965, addressed to.Shoppers, received in 
evidence, states in pertinen~ part as follows: · 

' I 

·"Iou ·have subinitted to this office· on October 
11, 1965, a sketch depicttilg the interior arrange- · 
ments of proposed licensed premises to be constructeg_ 
by you:··~t the above(address under a plen,ary retail· 
consumption license 1Without the •broad package 
pri vi·le_ge' presently held by you... We ini ti.ally nq~e 
'l;;llat an appeal has bee:p. tiled with this Division oq­
a·ecting to the' recent, trans fer to you of the license 
~n q_uestion. · _ Under the cir. cumstances, ·our. remarks I 
herein are in no w~y binding upon any party with 
res.pect to .any issues that may be the subject of ttie 
pending appeal. _ \ l 

np1ease be advised that it is our opinion, ~ 
parte, that, the.proposed premtses, as shown on the: 
plans, wou;t.g ~ot be in violation of -the 'Broad : 
·p~ckage P£!vtiege Law• (R.s. 33:1-12.23 et seq.) or 
~tate·:.R~gyl~tion Nq • .32, With respect to the sale or 

'displa.7 fgp. ~ale of package go.eds, provided that the 
d·epict@q \l§.f' WiJ.). be equipped with hand rail, foot : 
l'ail,,~·~d.equate number of bar stools, sink, drain-. 

- board, hot arid cold running water, utensils for pr~-
- paring mixed Cl.rinks, . and a· sufficient number Qf ·: 
opened'bottle$ for the seryice of drin~s of alco­
holic bev~;rages to be' consumed upon the· licensed 
p~emise~, .' and further provided that no floor dis-

. plays are p~ace4 ~µ the barroom. 
. j 

·-: 11we ~~P.. ~vise that this approval applies o:dly 
-:t:o the p!'ft:M~-a:f;)§ ·m question if. it is compl~ted in .. I 
accordaqe-. w'-th ihe $Ubmi tt~Q.. plans •. - l:ou are ther~fgre 
caution~(!, t(). sub~t to this qf:fice fo;r advance app;ov.al 
·any proposed ch~g~ tll t~e pians, partiQµlarly wit~ 
respect. to the· siz@ ~ng location of }the par and the 
display o,f packa~€l ggggs • n ·. . · I 

. ~hls .Witness.rurthf#P ~~§.ted that he P,a~ com.pl@ted·the qon­
struction ~ the·inter!PJ' of s~~4 p~emises tn ~ccopdanQ~ With.the said 

,. plans •. a.@ 13.tated that he has a bar Whicq §QP.~~!P~ the :necessary ~quip­
.... ment; th~t -t;here art! ten bar staol~; that·~@ n~s compli~d witl1. th~ 

statutory J'equirements, and tha1i he se.:p.s ~~qm~r ;ln -open container,s for 
.cqnsumpt1Q'1 pn the ·premtse~ and pac)tageq, g9ods 1~ · acco:r.d.a.nce 'Wi t!l 'the 
·provision 9f,.-th1s lice~se! · ·,· ~ 
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The rule has been well established that the matter 6f the 
proposed interior arrangement of premises to be licensed is not 
material ·to the fundamental question of whether the proposed build-
ing in its intended location should be licensed. Monmouth Count~ 
Retail Liquor Stores Association et als. v. Middleto'Wll and M1ddleto1m 
Enter32rise~ 1 Inc .. ; Bulletin 1572~ Item l; Hollywood Liquors & Groceries 
Inc.. v. Matawan and Towne and Countr~ Liquor Store., Inc., tiulletin 
1599, Item 2, affirmed Appe Div~ 196 , not officially reported, · . 
recorded ~n Bulletin 1664, Item 2o Therefore the evidence with respect 
theret-o is irrelevant in these proceedings. 

It· is, of course, understood that failure ~f Sho·ppers to 
comply with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-12.23 et seq. and State 
Regulation No. 32 in its future operation underthe license may result 
in appropriate disciplinary proceedings to either suspend or revoke. 
the license. 

For the re·asons aforesaid, it is recommended that an order 
be ente~ affirming the action of the Board in approving the transfer 

. · in question, and dismissing the appealo 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant to 
~ule 14 of State Regulation No~ l5e 

The Hearer's report notes that "The resolution ••• was not 
produced at this hearing and thus I am unable to ascertain whether 
it set forth specific reasons for its action as required by RUle 10 
of State Regulation No. 6 as amended, in· view of. the requirement 
that such reasons must be set forth where objections were entered at 
the said hearing.n A chedk with the secretary of the respondent 
Board discloses that in fact no resolution was prepared or adopted and, 
that action taken was based solely upon a motion made at the meeting 
or the said Board. Consequently, there was no compliance with the 
said rule. 

Since there were objections to the said transfer of license, 
a strict compliance with the appropriate rule is required. In the 
recent matter of L• Kubisky, !nc. v~ Paterson, Bulletin 1662, Item 
2, involving the same respondent BoardJ- ·1t was stated: 

nThe rule a_s quoted above was promulgated 
because this. Division-has consiste~tly felt tbat 
fairness to the applicant requires th~t such 
reasons for its decision be made. 'Where such 
reasons are stated at the time the decision i~ 
made, there can be no charge of afterthought or 
disaffection against the issuing authority. 
Rosenvinge v •. Metuchen; Bulletin 249, Item 6; cf. 
Plainfield-Union Water Co. v.- Board of Public 
Utility Comm., 57 N"J. Super. 158, 174. ·'While I do . 
not recommend in this case that a remand b.e made to t.he_ 
Bo~rd for such appropriate statement, it is neverthele•s 
suggested that this rule be scrupulously followed in 
similar matters in the future." . 

The necess1ty for compliance with this rule has also been 
. not,ed and established in prior a·ases involving other parties. \~ hilo 
I hesitate to remand this case to the Board for such appropriate. 
statement, in view of the substantial record produced herein; l want 
to state, with strong emphasis, that 1 shall remand future matters 
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in . all cases wher.e there is evident failure of such regulatpry · com

1

-.. · · 

pliance. . . . 

. , ... ; . After having carefully o.onsidered the entire record herein,­
inc_ludi,ng the transcript or the testimo~y, the exhibits and th~ 1 

He:arer' s. N!port; I concur in the findings and conclusious of· the f 

Hearer_ and adopt them· as my conclu sion3 . her~in .- I . 

~ccordingly,· it is, on this 14th d~y of April, 1966, l 
l 

. I 

. ORD~RED _that the action oft~~ Board of Alcoholic Bever~ge 
Control for the City of Paterson· ,be and the same is hereby a!firnu¥d 
and that the appeal b,erein be and the same .1$ hereby dismissed. ! . . I 

JOSEPH P •. LORDI 
DIRECTOR . 

··3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS -·.ON QUALIFIED EMPLOYE~S -
· HINDERING INVESTlGATION. -· PRIOR SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD OF 

·LICENSEE AND. CORPORATE. ·sTOCKliOLDERS ~- LICF.NSE SUSPENDED···FOR · 55 ~AYS .... 
. NO REMISSION· FOR PLEA ENTERED AFTER REARING·~· 1 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings : against 

I· 

'.--TRIPLE L~JCE RANCH, INC. . 
/\ t/a TRIPLE LAKE RANCH, INC. 
r1-~ Main·--street · 

Hoxbury Township 
. PO Succasunna, N ,J ~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
. . Holder 'ot Plenary ~ettl-11 ·consumption· 

:Licensf:J° C-l:J.,. 1S6-Ued by t)le To'Wnship ) 
·Coinmitte·e or the !J:Q.wnship; _of Roxbury.· - - -. -- - -. - - - - ~ - - -- - - ~ ~) 

CONCLUSIONS\ 

and 

ORDER 

~aul R.; Nusbaum, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
EQ.ward'F • .Ambrose,, Esq.,, Appearing for Division or Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . After n~t gu_i·lty plea, hearing, submission of He_arer•s 
" .. report.· &lld. the.· filing or except:l,ons theret_o,, licensee. withdrew .its 

plea.of l)Ot guilty and .Pleaded .rum vult to charges alleging that I 
; on November 21, 1965 it {1) sold drinks of alcoholic ~evera_ges to I . 

... two minors1 age sixteen, in Violation or Rule l of State Hegulation 
'·'_:Ro·. 20,, (2J employed non-resident .. barte1'.1ders without req~~sit.e ~m+ 
· ... PlOyment permit, in °V1olat1on gf Rule 5 of St~te Regula~:l:.on tiP·• .1~ 1 
··end (3) hindered investigat1§~ (verbal interferf)n~e lby Eli G~ynor) 
·:;·p:rinc.ipal stockholder 'of the l.tcensee corpa>ration, durin' queation-
._ing of Witnesses by ABC age:nt~), in violation of RoS. 3.3•1-35. . 

',. ' . . •,,- . - - ' 

. Licensee has ~ .P.revioua. record of suspen~ion or license 
by· the- Director f'o:r ten' days effeot1ve ~ovembe-r 16.i 1964for posses• 
sion of pin~ball machines. Re Trip~e -~.~ke Ranch, J.no., Bulletin. 
1594, Item 9. In addition,. when the license f'or the premises \las 
·1ssued to Eli .and Janice Gaynor (o:f'f'i·cer.s f!lld stockholders of the 

. '\' corporate licensee), such l:icense w~~ suspended by the municipal 
~- : "'issuing authority for ten days etteetiv~ January 8, 1962 for sale to. 
·i<.· minors.. -

. . / 

The license wi+l be ~uspended on the first cha.rge tor 
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.twerity-ffve days ·.(cf •. Re Kl.e1n, l3ulletin 1~643, · Item 7) 1 on ·t.h.e 
$eco.nd charge for five days (Re Mo.Q.r£, Bulle_tin 16591 . --Item 4),. and . . · 

.· .. ·On the.third cha .. rge for_ten days (Re ~.M.S. Cor,R_., bullet;in 1569, Iten 
'to:vhich.w.l.lLb.-e added fifteen -days by. reason of the·_record of .·two · · 
previou:s_ suspensions of ·license (one for similar viofation of· sale to. 
m.inors and .the o,tner· for dissimilar viola.tion,_ both: .occurring w.ttnin 

·the past .five years) (Re Jervic, Inc·., ):Julle~in ;1'603, I_tem 6), or a ... · 
total. of .fifty-five days, 'Wi·tnQut remission. "for the co~fessive ·plea 
!Jn timely 'ent_ered after he.ari?lS -~ Cf" Re'· Blue Fountain:, . In.s_., 

·. Bu.;lletin 1647, .ltem 4.· : · · 
. ' 

.. ' --~ . . -Acc9rdi,ngly, 'it .is., ·on :this 13th :.day;ot Apr_~.i'·t966, '.· -

,_ - 1 - .. • ORPE~ that P'len~ry. Reta:il consumption· .~i.cense C~ll; issued 
· by the Township CollDJ1i ttee of .. the To"Wnship of Roxbury to ~riple Lake 
'Ranch, .Inc., tla Triple :n.ake. Ranch, Inc.,, for .. p·remise.s 1. M-ain "Stre~t; 
RoiX:pury ·.Township, be and the· same is hereby ·suspended for ·fifty-five· 

. (55) ;days, commencing at 2 a~m. ~uesday;, April 19,_l.966, and termi-
.. nating .:at.· 2 a._m.· Mondai, June 13·, -1966. . · . . . · · .'. ·. . · . 

JOSEPH P. -LORDI 
DIREC1'0R 

4.DISCIPLINAR! PROCEEDINGS· - ·GAMBLI~lC{ :(NUMBERS BETS) ·• tiCENSE 
,SUSPENPED FOR 60 DAY~, LESS !; FOR PLEA.: . . .. . · · . 

. . - .-. . . 
' . . ' ~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinacy· 
.Proceeding·s agains~ j · · · · 

·c.n.s. CORPORATION . ' 
· t/a l3ROWNIE'1S GREEN ~GOOSE 
.. 25li Kaighn ·Avenue ·. . . 

Camden, New "lerse·~ ... 

. ' " ) 

:) . 

_·). 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

Hold~r ~ df Plenary t:letat·l, Consumption· · ... ) ·oRQER 
License C-184,- l~~u.ed PY ._~h~ Municipal 

· - Bo·ard; ·of Al.c0P,9J..~~r Beverage. CQntrc>l · · · ) 
of the City . fi>f Q~niden~ .... ,.· 
- - - !'!!" ~'\ ·~ !!:.- ~ ~ - ..... - ~- ·- . .... - - ..;.. - .:.:. : - -.) . 

-Iienj&nin A$1.sl~ll, ·Esq.'.;/ Attorney .(or" ~tic_ense"e . 
Edward P\ AmbrO$e, ~sq6, ,. Appe~ring for Divi-sion of ·Alcoholic. 

· · · · · Beverage C<;>ntro~ 
·'· 

. · ~?, rHE DlRECTOR: 

". . ·. · · ·. ·. ·Licensee ·pleads -~non .. ,Ult. to ·cha~g~·s. (1). and · (2) all~ging 
tllat ·on- -~ebruary 24, :· 25 ·and· i·o" .. ··~d March. 3, 9 and· lo, 1906, ·it per~. 
mitted. accept.ance or ·.number~ 13~t.e on_the licensed P.~~mises;, in ) 
'1.olat·1·on of ~._,Rules 6, an4 ·7 rJf State Re~ulation No. 20. . . · 

. . ·, I ' .... 

. : .. ~13s·ent ·prior reaerd~ the- 11oense .will be. suspended fot . 
'si:xty day1(, "11th remission .or· fiv~ 4a.ys for the plea ~ntered, . <: · 

leaving ,_a_,xfet su_spension OA. fifty-riv~ AB;f S. Re DiGiuse_]M, -. 
Bulletin 1659, Item 2. · . . · . . 

Accordingly; it is,·· on, thi,; ;I.2th day .Qf April 1966,. "· 

·,_ ·, . · ORDEmED that Plenary ~.Retail. Q~msumption License C-18Jh 
i~sued by _the Municip~l Board o.'f Al.coholic Beveraf e Control of. the 
City of Camden to C.D.S. Corporation, t/a Brownie _s Green Goos<e, for . 

.'1, • ·:~ ..... 

. ) 
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· .preuiises 25ll _Kaighn Avenue, Camden, ·be .and the same is her.~by sus- · 
. pended fo~ fifty-five (?5)H.:days;: ·~omm~ncing at 2_ a.m~ Tuijsq:&y11 ~. fP~il 

19, 1966, ~nd terminating. at 2 a.m~>·,,'1onday, -,June 13J 1966~·· :·:· .,~ 1:·' 
· · ._· ".01 • .1.·li_..> i · . . . . . 

1 
· 

'·/ 
JOSEPa P ~ LORDI. 

DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FOUL LANGUAGE - Bl\A'WL AND DISTURBANCE ·-
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 2j DAYS. . , 

In the Matter of.DisciplinarY· 
. Proceeding.s against 

451.corp., 
t/a Berkley Bar 
451 So. 3rd Street 
Uamden, New.Jersey, 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSION~ 

and 

.. Holder of Plena~y Retaii Consumption · ) 
License of C-188, issued by the Municipal· 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control · ) 
ot the City of Camden. 

ORDER 

- ~ -·- - - - ~ - ~ ·- ~ - - ~ - - ~ - -) ' 

Rossetti and Rose, Esqs •. , by M. Zev Ros'e, Esq., Attorneys for~ 
. . · . . Licens•e 

,_,Edward F •. Ambrose,. Esq., Appea~ing for Division of Aicoliolic 
· Beverage Control 

i' 

~y THE· DIRECTOR: 
r. I. . 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 
i I:··, 

L~c~nsee pJ.eade(J. -~ot guilty. to the follo'Wizg charge': 

) 

"On Oc~oper 29 1 1965, you allowed, permitted Fd 
suffered foul, filthy and obscene language and 
brawls, acts or· violence.and disturbances in and 
upon your licensed prenQ.ses; in violation of 
Rule 5 of ~tate Regula,tion No•i 20. n 

. :Jn behalf of the· D~vision, agent G testified that, pur-
su~t to s:Pecific assignment.to investigate' &ti· allegation of·fights, 
brawls -~.}fbul language, he, . together w1 th .~ge,~\t J, entered the 11- _ 
censed pr,e.ihises {described as a heighborhoc;><l' tavern) on Frida1, Octobei 
29,, 1965,~<···at approximately 10:35~{-;l.0:40 p.m. --A.~1chard Burgess. wa.5'· 
't

1
ending, par.·. The tavern was. cr0~'e4··:'an4 th~ pa~ron~ge was mol' s~_~y 

ma e. · . . 
I ' 

~- . .~he ag.ent' s atten~'-P:.'1 v~s i;~ed~ateJ..r ~ttracted· to rhe un-
deniably foul and obscene language,, ap;-·.~recital .. ;o'f·:wtiich would serve no. 
usef\Jl purpose. This :J,.anguagef lia·s.•:'u~eij:i. generally' and to a ·high 
degree ot" fluency by the patronage.· . " 

At 11:15 p.m. the agent noted a· female si~t;t,ng at the bar 
and a fe~le seated at a nearby table ·excµa?l7gdng anti: ·a:1recting foul 
and in.ile1c-ent· epithets at each other for- 8: pe.r-iod or about two: 
minutes-~· ·This exchange of foul unpleasantr'ies ·was folloved by a fist 
tight petween the two women·. ~he fight'., ~hi·ch starte·d at the: table and 
ended up against the bar, lasted a;:totai bf two: or three minutes. 
M:an1 of' t:he patrons c~rcle_~ around the:·twe- fema;tes, sou1e stoo~ on 
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t~les, clapp1ri.g 11 exhorting them to in~ensify their tj.isplay of fi-sti­
cuffs, frequently punctuating their oral eJ_Chort~tions with additional 
foul and. filthy,lariguage. 

During this time Mr. Burgess stayed behind the bar wat·ching 
the· fight. It. appeared that his services as a bartender temporarily 
ceased - - the pa·trons were more interested in watching the embattled· 
females •. 

\ 

No one,.including Burgess, stopped the fight.· The agent 
expressed it thusly: ·"They kind of stopped themselves~ ••• '' There· 
was a telephone ava1iable behind the bar, next to the·cash register. 

·: . Upon the termination of . the ·physical hostilities, the two 
females had a drink together (served by !Vlr. Burgess), 'Whereupon the 
victor and the vanquished qeparted th~ premises together • 

. The same language continued for a period of fifteen or 
twenty minutes, after which the agents identified themselves to the 
bart.end.er Burgess, and directed his attention to the foul and dis­
gusting i·Bcnguagee Burgess responded that he realized it was going 
on a.nd questioned his ability to control it. 'When his attention was 
directed to the fact that he was behind the bar watching the two fe­
males fight, he replied, "Nobody ·was getting' hurt. There -was· no guns 
or knives •. There was no problem." When the agent advised him that it 

·,.was his duty to control the patrons, Burgess. responded, "I am not 
going to g~t out there·in.the middle of it and get hurt· myself." 

. . On cross examination the~ witness reit.erated that Burgess did 
not say anything of any significance to any of the patrons, nor did he 
speak to the two women who were engaged in the brawl after his attentio1 
was dra'Wil to them. Burgess declared that he had called the police 
about eight o' cloclt that evening and no police officers came to the 
tavern. · 

· The attorneys stipulated that Agent J's testimony on direct 
examination .(he had accompanied Agent C at the licensed premises on 
the ~ight in question) would be the same as the testimony given by . 
Agent c. · 

in behalf of the licenSe(a, Jack Olevsky testified that he 
was the major stockholder of the lic·ensee co·rporation and was in 
active supervision and the operator of the licensed busir1ess. On 
the evening in question he had to leave the tavern and instructed 
Burgess to tend bar and to obey his rules; more specifically, in the 
event· of a disturbance or offensive language, "Give them two or three 

· warnings arid, if _,they don't listen to you or don •t leave, call the 
police and·let· them escort them out of the bar." 

· · Richa~ci Burgess testified that, when he came in to tend 
··bar· on October·:29, 1965~ at ·approximately 6:30 p.m., Olevsky 
.. instructed him that, .if the customers got out of line and if he 
couldn't handle th~m' he was to call the police. 'When questioned 
concerning whfl,t happened after he came on duty, Burgess responded, 
"l·came on, started working, everything running·along smoothly. By 
it being pay day the'° crowd was drinking;· a little loud, curse words 
here and there. I called their attention to it, so they stopped, 
and continued working, a.nd things smooth agein. outburst again. I 
told them once more." . As to the conduct of the two women who later 
bees.me involved in the- altercation, he testified,. "The_ two i.adies 
over there, they was'.· carrying on here . and there. I asked 'them to be 
quiet. They kept on, see·-se:w, see-saw., I said, 'If you don't stop I 
am going to call the police department.' They_ continued." Later he 



BULLETIN~ 1676 · PAGE 11 

testified 'that. he. called the· polio.~ department ·a.t about 9 p .m. an<jl 
1 no police officers came to the tavern in response to the call. When­

f!Ver he heard cursing he would request the p·atrons tc,) .:~desist or h~ 
would call- the police department. ·Addi tio~ally, he testified tha~ 
Agent J called his attention to the ,fight· between the t"wo women wl;lile 
it was in progress,·· at which time the two Division agents display~d 
their credent·1ais. He did ·not :rec·all what he told the agents· whe11 . 
they call~d hi·s attention to the foul language and the· fighting I 

except that he mention_ed that he had called the police e~rlier th~t 
evm~g and that t;tiey hadn i·t arrived. 

On cross examination.the questioning revealed the follo1,11ng: 

"Q. When you went to work at 6.: 30 vhat kind of . crovld · 
did you have?· Lively crowd? 

A. Yes. · 
Q. How a pout their lan·guage? 
A. Foul. · 
Q. Is that .... common l~guage ·.in your place? Do they 

generally. use that ·1anguage? 
A. · No, sir .• 
Q. On this night they were? 
A.· Yes, pay night, Friday·. 
Q e What time· was it after you went on· you first 

Said anything to.)them about using this bad 
language? 

A. .It. was around eight 6 •clock." 

-,The· witness admitted that, after ·he called the police at 
about 9 · p.m., the foul language terminated and then, at about 10 p.m., 
it-started_ up aga.in. He warned the patrons _at the bar to cease or . 
depart.from the premises. 'When questioned as to whyhe didn't call,the 
police .. 'when the fight between the two women erupted, he responded· that 
he :was $xpecting t.he police. He stated· that the fight lasted '1:l 
minute or so. n · 

. . · The licensee'$ attorney, :with ·admirable forthrightness, .con-
,,. · · cede4 that obscene. language was used and a dist~rbance lasting tw~ 

minutf)s did· actually occu.re He argued, however, that the ...... 11.censee 
did not allow, p.ermit or suffer these occurrences and the license~'s 
agent took every reasonable a~tion possible under. the circumstances. 

Unquestionably the foul, filthy and obscene language, as 
charged, was used ·1n the licens:ed premises, and the brawl and dis~ . 
turbanoe, also as charged, did actually occur in ·the licensed premises •. 

· · Further, it is clear that the proscribed language (which I 
describe as being utterly; revolting) was in general usage for a con­
siderable p~riod of time~ 

i 
In so far as the brawl is concerned, the testimony of the 

licensee's bartender plainly indicates that the physical encounter 
engaged in by the· t'WO females ::(as described by Division agent) wa~ 
preceded by an incident between these females earlier in. the e.venlng. 

-Additionally, it -must be emphasized that there was some prolonged] , 
·namercalling indulged in between the pair prior to their engaging in 
physical hostilities. . .. I 

\ . . A careful review of the testimony negates the thought that 
the brawl, disturbance and acts of violence erupted suddenly, were 
unanticlpated and were not foreseeable. On the other hand, it was 
apparent that the conduct of the females was such that a brawl, a: 
disturbance and acts of violence could reasonably be·roreseeable ~nd 

• ( . ! 
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anticipatrd· Se.e Plikaytis v c Harrison, Bulletin 754, . Item 1, 
and cq.ses i ci teQ. ·therein,,,. 

' ' ·;'- ~ . . 

Considering all of the circumstances herein, I am 
satisfied that a brawl, act of violence and disturbance took 
place and that foul, filthy and obscene language was permitted 
on the licensed premises, as charged. 

Additionally, I am convinced that the.bartender "al­
lowed,· permitted and suffered" the violations to occur. See 
Mccrate v. Harrison, Bulletin 1658, Item 4. oee also Essex 
Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.JoLo 28 (SupG Ct. 1947); Conner v. 
~' 75 N •. J.L. 245 (Sup. Ctu 1907) o l.n the ~ case Judge 
Trenchard, in considering the terms "permit" and usuffer", 
stated (at p.247): 

nfo' permit is defined as meaning to authorize 
or to give leave (McHenry v~ Winston, 49 o.w. Rep.4), 
bµt the term 'permit• has been often used synonymously 
w;:tth. ,, suffer'., so that it may be tsaid that one who 
suffers the doing of a thing which he might have 
prevented permits.it." 

It is to the public's best interest that a licensee be 
held strictly accountable ~or ~eeping his place and his patronage 
under proper control. · Seidel v •.. Upper Freehold fo'W!lshiR, .Bulletin 
1246, Item 1. 

Applying the firrqly estapli~hed principles to the in­
.sta.nt · proceed~ng, I am of :t·i&.e opin~on :: that the licensee's con­
tent ion t.hat it did not "allow, permit or suffer"· the occurrences 
in ,,questipn- cannot. prevaiL, · ' 

One. addition~l basic principle is worthy of e~phasis. 
·A licensee is responsible for the in.is conduct of his emp:+oyees 
and is fully accountable for their activities on the lice~sed 
premises. Kravis v. Hock, 137 N.J.L~ 252 (Sup. Ct. 1948);r In re 
Schneider, 12 N.J." Super •. 449 (App. Div. 1951); Rule 33 of State 
Regulation Noe 20. 

A fair evaluation of the evidence and application of the· 
legal principles applicable thereto .clearly preponderate .. i;o favor 
of finding of guilt, and I so rEfooinmend. 

The licensee has no prior adjudicated record· of suspen­
sion of license. I ~~r~:her, re.,cp~~~c;l· th~.t the license «t>e ~uspend­
ed for twenty-five da~s":" Re'. E.wt.ushek,· Bulletin 1351, i.:t.,eni.,f• 

··'6onc'1usi·ofrs·· and· O.rder 

No exceptions to -t~he ffearer' s report were fileq. pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regutatian No. 16. 

·Having carefully considered the entire record here.in, · 
includi:r~n~ :the transcr:ip~t.: ,pf. the: t e.stiJl\ODY and the Hea.:r.~r. 1 s report, 
I concur in the findings and c,onclusJ..ons of the Hearer. and adopt 
his recommendat!onse · 

Accordingly, it is, Qn this 18~h day of April, 1966, 
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-... .· '\ · .ORDERED. that P1en.a.~. J\e.~ail Consumption .License C-l·~.8, 
·: -issu·ed by the Municipal Boar<IJ·i·'°~~:lj\lcoholic Beverage Control d;~ the 

C:,.ty of Camden to 451 Corp., t/a Berkley Bar., foi:. premi.sea 4511 
South 3rd Street, .Camden, ·be and the ~.ame ~$ her~by suspended! for 

· twenty-five (25). days, commencing at 7:00· ·a.m• Mdnds.y, April ;251 
1966, ~and terminating at 7:00 a.pi. ¥r:1day,. May 20, 1966.· . i 

JOSEPH P. ·LORDI 
DIRECTOR . 

I 
I 
! . 
i 
: 
I 

• ~ ..I 

... 6• .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDlNGS - FALSE STATEMENTS IN .LICENSE APPL~CATION -
UNQUALIF~_~D EMPLOYEE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR B!LANCE OF TE~ WITH. 
LEAVE TO LIFT AFTER 20 DAYS ON PROOF OF CORRECTION OF ONLAWFUL 
SITUATION. . . 

· In···~he Matter ·of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against . 

) 

) 

)'• 

) 

i 

. i 

THE THREE· MUSKETEER'S, INC. 
· t/a THE NITE SPOT · 

534.E.· 18th Street. 
Paterson, N.J. 

Hold·er. ot Plenary Retail consumption,. ) 

I 

CONCLUSIONS! 

and 

Li"<~ense C-269, issued by the. Board ; ORDER 
.. or Alcoholic. Beverage Control for· · n j 

., ·the City of .. Paterson" , . 
! 

i 

. - .J. . - -· .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --~ 
. George .s •. Grabow,. Esq ... , Attorney f.011 Li,~ensee 
_Morton B. ·Zemel, Esq., Appearing for Di\Vision of Alcoholic 

· Be•erage:cohtrol 

i 
I 

' ·'BY 'THE:DIRECT.OR: 
i ' 

, .. : · , . Licensee pleads guilty to charges .2illeg1ng that. in lits 
, current_ application for license it (1) falsely stated.that Lofis 
. •· - 'Waco and :Anne. Waco,~:i:~~::S·peotively ·98 and. 1 per qent. stockhold:ers 
· and president. and -s·e·c·r;eta·ry-treasurer bf the corporation,. werie 
. · resid~nts of New Jersey,-)whereas in faQj;'·:·they were residents :or . 
• . · · N.ew ~ork, Jn yiolation 'Of· Jt .. · s. J.3:1-f~t (2) failed to disc101se the 

·-recorq of·· .. ;revocation effeq_tive December'15, 1953, of a New Yo1rk 
~e~~il. liqµor l~cense in WhiQh Louis W~co held an interest, i;n 
violation :ot R.S • .33=1-34;." and (3) from Augu·st 25~ 1965 to Ma1rch 14, 

. 1966, ·ellfp:~P~.ed Louis "Waco,_,,, a non-resid~nt. o'f .Ne,w ersey, as ·-~anager 
"wit.hou_t ·r·~.u.i.~ite ~mploym~nt permit, in vio~atlo:r:i of Rule 4 olf St~~e 
R~gulaUon,Jo1. 13. . . . j 

. · .. ::, A::~s,ent prior New -Jersey record, the ~ini~m penalty! on .· 
~he fir st"; ppa·rge is suspension of license for .;,ten days (Re RUldle :' 
!ar1 Inc~, 'i81.ille~in 1647 1 Item.6), on the second charge for ~en days 

· j _Re Talk o.t the lown, Inc.', Bull.~~~n 1614, Item 3), and on t e 
.third charge for five days (Re :Cil..~t-zky, Bulletin 1659, Item 6), or 
·:a total or twen.ty-five days, :w:~~L~~i'ssion of five_ .. days for jthe 
~i;tea enter.~d, leaving a net sus;p~nsion of twenty days. . r 

. . "Sirice to date no correction of the unlawful situatibn 
-. · · -~s ·been accomplish~d, ~he license vlll be. suspended for the jba.lance 

·qt. its 'term, with leave granted to~ t~lil.Et,;i;licensee or any bona f,ide 
·. trans:t:eree Qf,_;t he li~ense to apply 1i:P..'f1. the ;lifting of the suspension 

Whenever .the ·unlaw;ful situation has,_!beeri corrected. but in no ievent 
··,_sooner. th~ twen.tl'J_ i<iays .after commencement ;o_f·';.the ·suspension herein. 

,. . • • • '.•l t• 

• 'I , ~ • 

'! 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 1676 
.. 

. Ac,cordlngl~, it is, on this 12th day or. April 1966_1 

_ QRD_ERE)J tnat Pl~nary Retail Consumption License C-269, 
issued b~' the :a98.I'd qf Alcoh()lic Beverage C~mtrol for the City_ of 
Paterson to, The .... Xhree .Musketeer's, Inc., t/ a The .Ni te_ Spot, for 
premises 534 ·E-~_ 18th.·Street, Pa~erson, ·be and the· same is here):?-y 
suspended for the balance of ·1ts term, viza, until midnight, -
June 30 1 1966, commencing at 3 aom. Tuesday, Ap.ril 19, 1966, with 
leave granted to the licensee or any bona fide transferee t·o 
file verified petition establishing correction of the unlawful 
situation for lifting of the suspension of the ~acense on or after 
3 aoma Monday, Majf 9, 1966e1 ,-

JOSEPH P •. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - FALSE STATEMENT IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD-- LICENSE SUS-
PENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst 

HI-DE-HO C0ij.P$ 
602 Patersori Plank Road 
Onion Ci·ty ~ . New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-26, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Onion City 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 

) 
an..d 

ORDER 
) 

James F~ McGovern, Jr., EsqQ, Attorney for Licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq0j Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRI!;CTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Qil '\nll.!! to charges alieging that (l) ,_· on 
February 13, 1966J' it sold dr.inks of beer to two minors, a.ge 19>.·a.nd 
20, in violation or.Rule l of State Regulation NO. 20, and t2) in 
its current application for license, failed to disclose the r~cord­
of· suspensions of' license of Teddy Rigano, a stockholder, officer and 
director, in violation of R.Sa 33:1-25~ .· 

. Licensee has a ·previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority( for ten days effectiv~ July 26, 
1965, for permit ting a brawl on the licensed _:premises. ln ad,dition, 

-the license, then held by Teddy Rigano for premises 615 Paterson-
· Plank Roa.cl,_, Onion City, was suspended liy the Director for twenty­
five days effective May 27, 1957, for p~rm1tting hostess activity; 
and the license then held by·Club Hi-De-Ho, Inc. (of which Teddy 
Rigano was secretary-treas11rer and 60% ~tockholder) for premises 
Baldwin Avenue and Route 46, Lodi, was suspended by the Director 
for forty-five days effective April 4, 1954, for permitting in- · 
decent entertainment· and hostess. activity, and (':!hen Rigano was 
s.ec:retary and 50% · s.t·ockholder) -was again suspended by the Di-rector 

·for· thi~ty.;:.f1ive· da.ys et;fective ·March 2, 195_5, for hostess activity 
.(Re_!iiganB_, · Bu~_letin. -1174, Item 3), the concealment of this, record -
being th'? subject oft };le second charge.-

~ -, ' -
J' 
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The prior record of ·suspensions 6r llc$nse for dissim~lar 
violations occurring more than five years ago disregarded for l 
penalty _purposes, the license· will be suspended_ on .. the first ch~rge . 
for fifteen days {Re Carl's. Orchid ·1ounge, I_nc., Bulletin 1649, I . 
Ite~ 4) and-on~t~e second charg~ for ten·days-(Re LonK,- Bulleti~ 1666, 
Item 2), to wh_1ch 'Will ·be added.five days by reason of the reco:njd of 
suspension of license for dfssimilar· violation occurring within . · ·. 
the pa~t five years (Re Long~ supra), or a total of thirty days~ 
with remission- of f~ve d<fYS for the plea entered, leaving a net !sus- · 
pension of twenty-five days. · . 1 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 11th day of April, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption ·License C-26, , 
issued by the Board of Commissioners· of the City of Union City t[o 
Hi-De-Ho Corp, for premises 602 Paterson Plank Road, Union City,:. 
be· and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, 

1 

commencing at 3: 00. a.m. Monday, April 18, 1966, and terminating 1at 
3:-00 a.m. Friday, May 13, 1966. 

JOSEPH ii. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

8. ··:DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HOSTESS ACTIVITY- SALE IN VIOLATION! OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS_ 5 FOR PL~A. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FLORENCE DZIEDZIC 
t/a DOG HOUSE BAR & GRILL 
398 Comstock Street 

- New Brunswick, N. J. 

) 

) 

.) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
· License C-51, issued by the Board of . 

Commissioners lof the City of New . ) 
Brunswick. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~) 
Licensee, Pro se 

.,; 

CONCLUSIONS 

and. 

ORDER 

Edward F • .Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

· BY THE DIRECTOR! 

I 

.I 

Licensee pleads guilty to charges alleging that (1) on , 
Febru_ary 11-12, .1966 she permitted _wait,resses to acc.ept drinks 1

1

. 

at the expense of male patrons, in violation of Rule 22. o:f State 
Regulation No. 20, and {2) on February 26:> 1966, she sold twenty­
four 12-ounce cans of beer for off-premises consumption during 
prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of State .tlegulation 
,No.,J8tl . 

. Licensee ha.s a previous record of suspension of licensej 
by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective August ' 
24, 1964, -fo;r sale to minors. In -addition~ the license then held\ 

. in partnership with Joseph Dziedzic for the same premises was 
suspended by the municipal issuing authority for five days 
effecti v-e January 24, 1954, for service to. women at· the· bar, in 
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violation of local regulation. 
: . . ' . . . " · The .pr,ior record of suspensionfor dissimilar violation 

in.1954 ·disregarded because occurring more than five years ago. 
the license· will:·be suspended on the first charge for twenty- days 
(Re Subar., Inc., Bulletin 1586,· Item 2) and on the second charge 
for ·fifteen_ days (Re Marino, Bulletin ·1666, Item 8), to which · 
will b.e a.dded five days by reason of the record of ·suspension for 
dissimilar violation in 1964 occurring within the past five years 
(Re S,acnsj BulTetin 1668, Item 4) or a total of forty days, with 

~ remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a. net sus­
. '·>=·~· pension or thirty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day or April 1966, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-51, 
issued by th$ Board· of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick 
to Florence .Dziedzic, t/a Dog House Bar & Grill, for premises 
398 Comstock Street, New Brunswick, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for thirty-five (J5) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Wednesday, 
April 27). 1966, and terminating at 2 a.mo Wednesday, June 1, 1966. 

zdf~ ~~· 
sefh f. ~~ 
Director 


